
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 0113 395 1632 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 

 
W N W Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 0113 395 1652 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  Yeadon Town Hall, LS19 7PP on 

Monday, 14th July, 2014 at 1.30 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Anderson Adel and Wharfedale; 
J L Carter Adel and Wharfedale; 
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale; 

 
G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
B Cleasby Horsforth; 
D Collins Horsforth; 
C Townsley Horsforth; 

 
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes Otley and Yeadon; 
S Lay Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1        To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2        To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3        If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-  
  
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

3 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 6TH JUNE 2014. 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6th June 2014. 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  SCENE SETTING FOR OUTER NORTH WEST 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 
To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader which sets the scene for the new 
community committee and asks approval of a set 
of minimum conditions for any decisions that may 
need to be delegated, or taken, between formal 
community committee meetings. 
 

11 - 
14 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SUB GROUPS 
 
To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader which sets out the proposed changes to the 
Outer North West Community Committee Sub 
Groups and the rationale behind the proposed 
changes and asks members to consider and 
comment on the proposals. 
  
The report also seeks to appoint Chairs for each 
sub group who will represent the Community 
Committee and appoint Elected Member 
representatives for each Ward to each sub group.  
  
Finally, the report asks Members to agree to a 
programme of meeting dates for sub groups being 
set up and for each group to suggest a topic for 
consideration by the Community Committee.     
 

15 - 
22 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
outlines the Community Committee’s role 
regarding appointments to: Outside Bodies; Area 
Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster 
Partnerships and the Corporate Carers’ Group. In 
addition, the report invites the Committee to 
determine the appointments to these groups and 
organisations. 
 

23 - 
36 

11   
 

  WELLBEING FUND UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the West North West Area 
Leader which provides the Committee with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
fund for 2014/15.  The report highlights the current 
position of the Small Grants and skips pots and 
those small grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting. The report also 
provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund. 
 

37 - 
48 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
1:30pm Monday October 13th 2014, The Old 
Stable, Back Church Lane, Adel, Leeds.  
 

 



 

5 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  MAP OF THE DAY 
 
Yeadon Town Hall 
 

49 - 
50 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. Use of 
Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice. 
  
a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
  
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 14

th
 July 2014 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors S Lay, B Anderson, 
C Campbell, J L Carter, B Cleasby, 
R Downes, G Latty, C Townsley, P Latty, 
D Collins and B Flynn 

 
 
 

104 Councillor Fox  
 

The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Fox, who recently passed away, 
highlighting his contribution to the work of the Committee. Other Members 
highlighted Councillor Fox’s other achievements.  
  
A minutes silence was held prior to the commencement of business. 
 

105 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

106 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

107 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items submitted to the agenda. However 
supplementary information in relation to Agenda Item 10 – Wellbeing fund 
Update Report had been circulated and published prior to the meeting 
“Appendix  Outer North West Area Committee – Wellbeing Monitoring” 
  
  

108 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
 

109 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

110 Minutes - 24th March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held 24th March 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 14

th
 July 2014 

 

111 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for Members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  
  
On this occasion no members of the public were present. 
  

112 Election of Community Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year  

 
The City Solicitor submitted a report which explained the arrangements for the 
election of Chairs for Community Committees and that in line with this process 
recommended that this Area Committee elect a Member to the position of 
Community Committee Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by which Chairs for Area 
Committees were elected (Appendix 1 referred). 
  
It was reported that one nomination had been received for Community 
Committee Chair on behalf of Councillor P Wadsworth. 
  
RESOLVED- The Committee resolved: 
  

(a)  That the contents of the report and appendix be noted; and 

(b)  That Councillor P Wadsworth be elected as Outer North West 
Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 

  
113 Community Committee Topics 2014-15  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which put forward a number of themed topics for Members to consider. These 
topics would form the basis of the Outer North West Community Committee 
engagement activity in 2014/15. 
  
Members discussed the report in detail and considered that they would like to 
come up with ideas for themes through the sub  groups and in line with the 
terms of reference of the Committee. 
  
Members discussed the role of the Committee in the future and how it could 
best involve the local community bearing in mind the limited resources 
available to it. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request that the Sub Groups  
consider topics for the committee to focus on during the 2014/15 municipal 
year. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 14

th
 July 2014 

 

  
 

114 Wellbeing Fund Update Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which provided the Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2014/15.  The report highlighted the current position of the 
Small Grants and skips pots and those small grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting.  
  
It also provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund and asked the 
Committee to consider applications for funding from this budget. 
  
The report also provided details of well-being projects the Area Committee 
has funded annually over the last 3 years and current monitoring information 
was also provided. 
  
With regards to Appendix 2 of the submitted report which highlighted revenue 
projects  funded annually for the last 3 years , members discussed whether or 
not these projects should receive  further funding . Members were concerned 
that in light of the reduction in the wellbeing budget,,   annual projects take up 
a significant  amount of the money that can be allocated. 
  
Members felt that regularly funded projects should be reviewed on an annual 
basis. 
  
Members agreed that they were happy that the money allocated for the North 
West Outer Area Committee was divided into 4 pots representing the 4 wards 
and that Members of the individual wards allocated the money appropriately. 
  
Members gave consideration to preparing guidelines for funding and also t
[...]
f Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which formally notified Members that the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meetings will be brought to the Area Committee meetings as a regular agenda 
item, and to give a brief overview of the Area Chairs Forum meetings. 
  
Members sought assurance from the Chair that the process for accessing 
Council provided facilities was fair to all and not monopolised by certain 
groups. 
  
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 14

th
 July 2014 

 

(b)  The West North West Area Lead provide an update on the Community 
Centre Review.   
  

116 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Members gave consideration to the next meeting of the committee and felt 
that more Members would be able to attend if the meeting was moved to 
1:30pm Monday 14th July 2014.  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to move the July meeting of the 
Committee to 1:30pm Monday 14th July 2014. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Matters Arising Note 
Page 1 of 1 

 

 
 
Matters Arising from 6th June 2014  
 

Minute 
No. 

Action to be taken By whom Outcome 

 
114 
 
 
 
 

Establish what other 
funding sources CASAC 
have. 

G Burnham CASAC do not receive any other sources of funding other that 
well-being.  They are a not for profit organisation, any profit is 
paid into the charity element of the organisation.  

 
114 (d) 
 

Children & Young 
People Chair to write to 
Children’s Services 
Exec Member 
requesting that the 
policy on age for funding 
YAF is reviewed to 
include under 8 years.  
 

Cllr P Latty Action completed. 

 
114 
 

Youth Activity Fund 
Projects – minutes to 
include any conditions 
on funding. 
 

G Burnham Action completed. 

 
115 
 
 
 

Update on the 
Community Centre 
Review to be circulated 
to Members 

S Mahmood It is proposed to take a Community Centre Review Report to 
Exec Board on the 16

th
 July.  Papers will be available from the 

9
th
 July.   

 
 

Outer North West Area 
Committee 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report sets the scene for your new community committee and asks approval of a 

set of minimum conditions for any decisions that may need to be delegated, or taken, 

between formal community committee meetings. 

Giving voice to the community  

2. Our city and its communities are facing massive and increasing social and financial 
challenges, including health inequalities, an ageing and more diverse population, and 
poverty and financial exclusion. In a time of dwindling budgets but increasing 
challenges, the council must work more intelligently and more flexibly than ever before. 
Learning from our experience of the former Area Committees the new arrangements 
for community committees and community engagement represent a new step towards 
a more inclusive, more responsive and smarter approach to decision-making in local 
areas.  Community committees offer the opportunity to look afresh at our 
understanding of local needs, aspirations and potential.  The challenge and focus for 
the new community committees will be to genuinely involve the communities they 
represent in the decisions that affect them. 

3. The new community committees will all develop under a common framework of 
principles that allow enough flexibility to ensure they operate in the best way suited to 
them and their local communities.  Community Committees will: 

a. have a clear focus on engaging local communities over local topics of interest; 

b. only take written reports that have a local significance; 

c. make recommendations to the council’s executive board and challenge our partners 
and others as necessary to secure local improvements; 

Report of: Shaid Mahmood, West North West Area Leader 

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee, Adel & Wharfedale, 
Guiseley & Rawdo
[...]

ahead.  Much of this is building on the current strengths and recognising the good 
practice and local structures already in place. The Outer North West Community 
Committee now has the opportunity to shape the way forward for the communities of 
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth, and Otley & Yeadon 

Recommendations 

11. Members are asked to welcome the introduction of Community Committees. 

12. Members are asked to approve the minimum conditions set out in paragraph 9 of this 
report with regard to the need for delegated decisions to be taken between formal 
community committee meetings.  

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Background information 
 

• The move to develop community committees followed the Area Review report approved by 

the council's Executive Board in December 2012 ‘Review of Area Working Findings and 

Recommendations’. To view this report click here. 

• The Executive Board endorsed the proposed development of community committees at a 

subsequent meeting in December 2013, ‘Citizens@Leeds: Responsive to the Needs of 

Local Communities’.  To view this report click here.  

• On 9 June members gave formal approval for community committees at the Council's AGM 

‘Recommendations of General Purposes Committee’ – page 15.  To view this click here. 

• If you require hard copies, please contact the WNW Area support Team 

 

Report author: Rory Barke, Tel.224 3103 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Shaid Mahmood, West North West Area Leader   

Report to Outer North West Community Committee 

Date: 14th July 2014 

Subject: Community Committee Sub Groups 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    
Yes 

  
No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, 
Horsforth, Otley & Yeadon 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?   
Yes 

  
No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   
Yes 


[...]
ontain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works 

Report author: Gerry Burnham/Jane Pattison 

Tel:3367870/3367867 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



               Appendix 1 

Suggestions for Sub Groups in the Outer North West Community Committee 

Sub Group 

 

Environment &  

Community Safety 

Employment, 

Learning and the 

Local Economy 

Children’s Services 

and Family Health 

Adult Social Care and  

Well-being 

Highways and 

Transportation 

Policy 

Suggested Chair of 

sub group and 

Community 

Committee theme 

lead 

Cllr Anderson Cllr Downes Cllr P Latty Cllr G Latty Cllr Cleasby Cllr Wadsworth 

Suggested 

Membership 

 

Cllr G Latty 

Cllr Cleasby 

Cllr Campbell 

Cllr Anderson 

Cllr P Latty 

Cllr Collins 

Cllr Flynn 

Cllr Collins 

Cllr Downes 

Cllr Flynn 

Cllr Collins 

Cllr Lay 

Cllr Anderson 

Cllr Wadsworth 

Cllr Downes 

Cllr  Anderson 

Cllr Downes 

Cllr P Latty 

Cllr G Latty 

Cllr Cleasby 

Suggested Drivers 

 

• Oversight of the 

Cleaner, Stronger 

and Safer 

communities work in 

line with local needs 

and priorities. 

 

• Influence the work 

priorities of council 

services in line with 

local needs. 

 

• Drive collaborative 

working across 

services in 

partnership. 

 

 

• Oversight of 

employment and 

skills services 

(Council and 

Partners/Providers

) in line with local 

needs and 

priorities. 

 

• Learning provision 

– including skills to 

meet the needs of 

the local 

communities. 

 

• Working with local 

businesses to 

develop a 

• Oversight of 

Children’s  Services 

and Family Health 

Services  within 

the area in line 

with local needs 

 

• Provide for fair 

access to services 

by Children, young 

people, and 

families. 

 

• Specific support 

for vulnerable 

children and young 

people and their 

safeguarding 

• Oversight of Adult 

Social Services in 

line with local 

prio
[...]
to 

the Area Chairs 

Forum and the 

Executive Member 

for 

Neighbourhoods, 

Planning, and 

Resources. 

 

P
age 22



 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to Outer North West (Community Committee) 

Date: 14th July 2014 

Subject: Community Committee Appointments 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & 
Rawdon, Horsforth and Otley & Yeadon 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 This report invites the Committee to make appointments to the following as 
appropriate:- 

• Those Outside Bodies as detailed at Appendix 1; 

• One representative to the Corporate Carers’ Group; 

• Community Committee Area Lead Members, as listed at Section 3; and 

• Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also listed within Section 3. 

Recommendations 

2 The Community Committee is asked to confirm appointments to the following: 

(i) The Elected Member representatives to work with the Outside Bodies identified at 
Appendix 1, or agree any changes to the schedule, having regard to the 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules, as outlined in this report; 

 
(ii) Committee Members to the Area Lead Member roles listed in section 3; 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 
(iii)   Member representatives to the local Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships 

relevant to the Community Committee as listed in section 3; 
 

(iv) One representative to the Corporate Carers’ Group. 

 

Page 24



1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report outlines the Community Committee’s role regarding appointments to: 
Outside Bodies; Area Lead Members; Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships 
and the Corporate Carers’ G
[...]
 the Elderly with Disabilities provides a range of 
services to promote independent living for older people. One of about 40 
Neighbourhood Network Schemes. They are only able to help with social activities 
for people with physical disabilities or recovering from depression. Volunteers do 
not have the necessary skills to deal with dementia or alzheimers or other serious 
mental health issues. 

 
This is an annual appointment, and the current representative is Councillor 
Downes. 

 
 Bramhope Youth Development Trust 
 

The objective of Bramhope Youth Development Trust is set out by the Charity 
Commission as follows:- 

 
‘To advance the education of young people in the area of benefit through their 
leisure time activities in order to develop their physical and mental capabilities and 
improve their conditions of life’ 

 
Under the Trust scheme the ‘area of benefit’ means the village of Bramhope and 
the surrounding neighbourhood. 

 
The Trustees will try at all times to respond positively to request for funding, 
however it  must be noted the Trustees have a legal responsibility to work within the 
definitions as stated in the Trust Deed. 
 
This is an annual appointment, and the Council’s current representative is  
Vacancy 

 
Horsforth Live at Home Scheme 

 
The aims of the Horsforth Live at Home Scheme are as follows:- 

 

Page 27



‘To provide companionship, outings and help with shopping, nourishing hot meals 
and social activities – all designed to help older people stay independent and 
supported in their own communities’. 

 
This is an annual appointment, and the Council’s current representative is 
Councillor Cleasby. 
 
Prince Henry’s Grammar School – Foundation Governors 
 
The Prince Henry’s Grammar School Foundation Governors exist to support the 
school in different ways to those of the main Governing Body. In particular, they 
have a responsibility with regard to the use of the land on which the school exists. 
They administer funds which
[...]
re available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 34



Area Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (North West Outer) 

Outside Body Charity  
/Trust

No of 
Places

Review 
Date

No of 
places to 
review

Current 
appointees 

Cllr  
Y/N

Review 
Period

Group

Aireborough Educational Charity Yes 3 Jun-14 1 Michael Dunn N 4 Years
Jun-14 1 S Waddington N 4 Years
Jun-14 1 N Gledhill N 4 Years

Aireborough Voluntary Services To The Elderly With 
Disabilities

Yes 1 Jun-14 1 Ryk Downes Y Annual Liberal Democrat

Bramhope Youth Development Trust Yes 1 Jun-14 1 Vacancy Y Annual Conservative

Horsforth Live At Home Scheme Yes 1 Jun-14 1 Brian Cleasby Y Annual Liberal Democrat

Prince Henry’s Grammar School - Foundation 
Governors

Yes 1 Jun-14 1 Ryk Downes Y 3 Years Liberal Democrat

Rawdon And Laneshaw Bridge Trust Yes 4 Jun-16 Brian Cleasby Y 3 years Liberal Democrat
Jun-16 Mr S Waddington N 3 Years
Jun-16 Mr J Peebles N 3 Years
Jun-16 Mr D Longley N 3 Years

Outer North West Local Housing Advisory Panel 2 Jun-13 1 Graham Latty Y Annual Conservative
Jun-13 1 Vacancy Y Annual Conservative

13 9
Number of places 13
Places held pending review 9
Places currently filled beyond June 12 4
Number of places to fill 9

Number of Members in the Committee Area 12 Percentage of 
Members on the 
Committee

Notional 
Places 
Allocated

Labour 0 0 0.00
Liberal Democrat 5 42 0.00
Conservative 7 58 0.00
Other to list
Total 12 0

P
age 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of Shaid Mahmood, West North West Area Leader 

Report to Outer North West Community Committee 

Date: 14th July 2014   

Subject: Wellbeing Fund Update Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?  X  Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & 
Rawdon, Horsforth, Otley & Yeadon 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes X  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides the Outer North West Community Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing fund for 2014/15. It also highlights the current position of 
the Small Grants and Skips pots and those small grants and skips that have been 
approved since the last meeting. 

Recommendations 

The Outer North West Community Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing fund for 2014/15 (Table 
1 and appendix 1).   

• Consider the Large Grant applications detailed at section 3.4 which have been 
received since the last Area Committee  

• Note the Wellbeing small grants that have been approved since the last meeting 
(Table 3). 

• Note the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 2014/15 (Table 4).

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



 

1     Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2014/15.  The report highlights the current position of the Small 
Grants and skips pots and those small grants and skips that have been approved 
since the last meeting.  

1.2 It also provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of area 
Wellbeing funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee 
is calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.   

2.2 The Outer North West Community Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing 
funding is allocated in a fair and transparent way.  Once the annual Wellbeing 
Budgets are set by Executive Board and ratified by Full Council, 

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  P Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, J L 
Carter, B Cleasby, D Collins, B Flynn, G 
Latty, P Latty, S Lay and C Townsley 

 
 
 

1 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were sent on behalf of Councillor R Downes. 
 

2 Minutes - 6th June 2014.  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the North West Outer Area Committee held 
on 6 June 2014 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

3 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the public 
in attendance. 
 

4 Scene Setting for Outer North West Community Committee  
 

The report of the West North West Area Leader set the scene for the new 
Community Committee and sought approval of a set of minimum conditions 
for any decisions that may need to be delegated, or taken, between formal 
Community Committee meetings. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following issues highlighted in the 
report: 
 

• New arrangements for Community Committees. 
• Community Engagement. 
• Developing a common framework of principles. 
• Encouraging engagement with Elected Members and local residents. 
• Setting priorities for the forthcoming year. 
• Delegated decisions. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

• Engagement with Town and Parish Councils – this would be done with 
the full involvement of Ward Members. 

• Concern regarding the use of social media – it was reported that an 
Outer North West Community Committee Facebook page had been set 
up.  This would be used for the promotion of local events. 

• Delegated decisions – the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) already had authority to take delegated decisions with 
the support of Elected Members.  Changes would allow sub-delegation 
to the Area Leader.  It was requested that where an Elected Member 
did not agree with a matter for delegated decision then this should be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Community Committee. 

• Appointment of a temporary Marketing and Communications Officer – it 
was reported that this was a centrally funded post and the postholder 
would work alongside Area Management staff. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the introduction of Community Committees be noted. 
(2) That the minimum conditions set out in paragraph 9 with regard to the 
need for delegated decisions to be taken between formal Community 
Committee meetings be approved subject to alterations discussed. 

(3) That the report be tabled at all the Outer North West Community 
Committee 

5 Community Committee Sub Groups  
 

The report of the West North West Area Leader outlined proposed changes to 
the Outer North West Community Committee Sub Groups and set out the 
rationale behind the proposals.          
 
Members attention was brought to an appendix to the report which outlined 
the suggested Sub Groups and proposed membership.  It was suggested that 
the Sub Group Adult Social Care and Well-being be amended to include 
Health. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following sub-groups be established for the 2014/15 
municipal year: 
 
Environment & Community Safety 
Councillor B Anderson (Chair) 
Councillor G Latty 
Councillor S Lay 
Councillor C Campbell 
 
Employment, Learning and the Local Economy 
Councillor R Downes (Chair) 
Councillor B Anderson 
Councillor P Latty 
Councillor D Collins 
 
Children’s Services and Family Health 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

Councillor P Latty (Chair) 
Councillor B Flynn 
Councillor D Collins 
Councillor S Lay 
 
Adult Social Care, Health and Well Being 
Councillor G Latty (Chair) 
Councillor B Flynn 
Councillor D Collins 
Councillor S Lay 
 
Highways and Transportation 
Councillor B Cleasby (Chair) 
Councillor B Anderson 
Councillor P Wadsworth 
Councillor R Downes 
 
Policy 
Councillor P Wadsworth (Chair) 
Councillor B Anderson 
Councillor R Downes 
Councillor P Latty 
Councillor G Latty 
Councillor B Cleasby 
                                                                                                                                                       

6 Community Committee Appointments  
 

The report of the City Solicitor invited the Community Committee to make 
appointments to outside bodies, the Corporate Carers Group, Community 
Committee Area Lead Members and Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made: 
 
Outside Bodies: 
Aireborough Educational Charity 
M Dunn 
S Waddington 
N Gledhill 
 
Aireborough Voluntary Services to the Elderly with Disabilities 
Councillor R Downes 
 
Bramhope Youth Development Trust 
Councillor B Flynn 
 
Horsforth Live at Home Scheme 
Councillor B Cleasby 
 
Prince Henry’s Grammar School – Foundation Governors 
Councillor R Downes 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

 
Outer North West Local Housing Advisory Panel 
Councillor G Latty 
Councillor D Collins 
 
Area Lead Members: 
Environment & Community Safety – Councillor B Anderson 
Children’s Services – Councillor P Latty 
Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor R Downes 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillor G Latty 
 
Childrens’s Services Cluster Partnership Representatives: 
Horsforth – Councillor D Collins 
ESNW – Councillor B Flynn 
Aireborough – Councillor P Latty and Councillor S Lay 
Otley/Pool/Bramhope – Councillor B Anderson 
 
Corporate Carer’s Group 
Councillor P Latty 

7 Wellbeing Fund Update Report  
 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund for 2014/15.  It also 
highlighted the current position of the small grants and skips pots. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to available funds and these were described 
in the report on a ward basis.  Approval was also sought for project 
applications that had been received since the last meeting, 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing fund for 
2014/15 be noted. 

(2) That the following large grant applications be approved: 
o Horsforth Police Community Support Officers 2014/15 - £8,100 
o Kelcliffe Lane Guiseley Aireborough Public Bridleway No 122 - 
£1,920 

o Guiseley & Rawdon Festive Lights - £4,110 
o Yeadon Festive Lights - £4,045 
o Yarnbury Pitch Improvement - £4,200 
o AWMA All-weather sports pitch refurbishment - £10,000 

(3) That the Wellbeing small grants that had been approved since the last 
meeting be noted. 

(4) That the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2014/15 be noted. 

 
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 13 October 2014 at 1.30 p.m.  Meeting to be held at The Old Stable, 
Back Church Lane, Adel, Leeds. 



Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th October, 2014 

 

 
 
 


